FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

MARCH 19, 2003

	SUBJECT:
	PAYROLL PROCESSING AND REPORTING 

	
	

	ACTION:
	AUTHORIZE EXTENSION OF PROBUSINESS SERVICES, INC. CONTRACT NO. PS-5110-0478


RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute an amendment to Contract No. PS-5110-0478 with ProBusiness Services, Inc. (ProBusiness) to provide payroll services for an additional eight months in the amount of $379,100, increasing the total contract value from $2,653,872 to $3,032,972. 
RATIONALE

The Accounting Department had projected that a new enterprise human resource/payroll system would be operational by January of 2005.  The new specifications defined by the enterprise system were to be included in a Request for Proposals for payroll services.  However, because of State budget issues, the acquisition of the new system has been deferred.  This has caused the Accounting Department to re-examine the existing system because it will be necessary to continue the system for an indefinite period.  

The current contract with ProBusiness will not expire until June 2004.  However, ProBusiness, is currently in an extended acquisition period with Automated Data Processing, Inc.  An extension of the contract with ProBusiness prior to the completion of their acquisition by ADP Inc. will ensure that the current contract terms and conditions and pricing will be maintained through the end of the extension period in early 2005.

The extension will also allow adequate time for the Accounting Department to conduct an assessment of the current payroll system and develop the most advantageous Request for Proposals to maintain the system.  The technical assessment and the resulting Request for Proposals can be completed before June 2004.  However, it will also be necessary to run concurrent payrolls for at least six months to allow time to debug the new system prior to allowing the contractor sole responsibility for the payroll system. This is due to the complexities of the MTA payroll operation caused by the variety of staff positions, union requirements, and the multi-faceted benefits program that provides for a number of employee options for payroll deductions.  

BACKGROUND

MTA has successfully used ProBusiness to print and deliver employee paychecks and W-2s, process direct deposits and third party pays, prepare payroll tax filings and make associated deposits for nearly four years.  

The original ProBusiness contract is for a period of five years – three years with two one-year options.  MTA recently exercised Option 2, extending the current contract through June 30, 2004.  Total amount of the contract is $2,653,872.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and the Executive Officer, Finance and Treasurer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years.  The funding for this amendment will be included in the FY05 budget proposal.  In FY02,  $503,000 was expended on these services by MTA/PTSC.  
ALTERNATIVE CONSIDERED

An alternative is to attempt to complete the procurement process in time for a calendar 2003 transition in early 2004 and terminate any unused balance of the ProBusiness contract.  This alternative is not recommended due to the lengthy cycle time of the last process and the determination that current ProBusiness contract pricing is fair and reasonable.

ATTACHMENT


A.  Procurement Summary

	Prepared by:
	David Wakeling, Accounting Manager

Josie V. Nicasio, Controller



	
	


___________________________________

Terry Matsumoto

Executive Office, Finance and Treasurer

___________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

PAYROLL PROCESSING AND REPORTING SERVICES

	1. 
	Contract Number:  PS 5110-0478

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: Pro-Business Services, Inc.

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	A. Bid/Proposed Price:

$379,100
	Recommended Price:

$379,100

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D

	4. 
	Contract Type:  Unit Rate

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: N/A (Contract Amendment)

	
	A.  Issued: N/A

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due: N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N/A

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: February 20, 2003

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A.  Bid/Proposal Goal:

      No goal recommended
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

1998

	
	B. Small Business Commitment: 0% Details are in Attachment A-2

	7. 
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data: N/A

	
	Notifications Sent:

 N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A 
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A

	8. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:

N/A
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

$ N/A


	Best and Final Offer Amount:

$N/A



	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  N/A

	9. 
	Protest Information:  N/A

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date: N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date: N/A

	10. 
	Contract Administrator:

Linda C. Wasley
	Telephone Number:

922-4186

	11. 
	Project Manager:

Dave Wakeling
	Telephone Number: 

922-6842


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

PAYROLL PROCESSING AND REPORTING SERVICES 

A. Background on Contractor
ProBusiness Services, Inc of Pleasanton, California, provides payroll services to large companies such as the MTA.  They have been under contract to the MTA since September of 1999, satisfactorily providing check processing and delivery services.

ProBusiness has entered into a definitive agreement to be acquired by Automatic Data Processing (ADP).  ADP is one of the largest independent computing services firms in the world, with $7 billion in revenue and 500,000 clients.  Services include:  payroll, tax regulatory management, human resources management systems, benefits administration, time and labor management, retirement plan services, online recruiting, and employment screening and selection.  
B. Procurement Background

In 1998, the MTA sought outside check printing services for the first time to enhance the process and ensure timely delivery of checks.  A Request for Proposals was issued according to the MTA policies and procedures for negotiated procurements.  A recommendation was made and passed by the Board of Directors in April of 1999 to award the contract to ProBusiness Services, Inc. for a term of three years with two on-year options.

This action is to extend the original contract beyond the Board approved five-year limit.  This action is beneficial to the MTA to gain consistent coverage of the payroll through the year-end and through the tax reporting process.      

The MTA Diversity and Economic Opportunity Group did not recommend a DBE goal due to the lack of subcontracting opportunities.  It was expected, and has been the case, that all work is performed by the prime contractor.  

C. Evaluation of Proposals

N/A

D.  Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

The original recommended price was determined to be fair and reasonable based upon fact finding, competition, and pre-award audit.  Prices for the exercise of the options increase at the rate of the lesser of 4% or the Consumer Price Index and have been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon market studies. 

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

PAYROLL PROCESSING AND REPORTING SERVICES
PRIME CONTRACTOR – ProBusiness Services, Inc. 
Small Business Commitment



Other Subcontractors
None
None

Total Commitment
0% 
